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DENVER CITY AND 
Constructed of white granite and 

1932 at a cost of $5,000,000, Denver's 
City and County Building dominateis 
side of its famed Civic Center. 
joint design o f  thirty-five leading 
tects, the four-story building, with a  
cade of Doric columns, has a large 
surmounted w i t h  a  slender clock 
Corinthian caps o n  the portico 
carved from twenty-five-ton granite 
the bronze entrance doors are among 
ever cast. T h e  interior paneling 
columns in the library are of Colorado 

In addition to  housing the 
istrative offices and judicial chambers of 
and County of Denver, the Denver 
with twelve galleries of permanent 
an ar t  reference l ibrary i s  maintained 
Denver Public Library on the fourth floor. 
cludes the work of contemporary 
and nineteenth and twentieth century 
of American, French and Dutch 
are also collections of Indian 
art, and Colonial china 

During the' holiday season each year, 
of the City and County Building 

with an elaborate display of 
which add a festive touch to 

normal stately 
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ELEPHANT 
Centuries before the white 

known to this continent, the 
ican gathered at Elephant rock to 
councils, or mayhap 'twas a 
for bold young warriors and the 
dian maidens of their 

Looming upon the horizon 
proportions, the Great Red 
out with such realism that 
for the moment if some great 
don has not weathered the ravages 
in the march of the centuries 
again to v iew his once 
ground

There are many such freaks 
wrought thru the ages, in  
none more startling than 
seen near Palmer Lake, which 
for General Wi l l iam Jack  
founder o f  the Denver and 
Western 
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PIKES 
Pike's Peak, America's best 

is the guiding sentinel for present-
just as it was for the pioneers lured west 
rado's first gold rush. Crest of the 
14,109 feet in altitude, stands out against 
sky, marking the meeting place of 
plain. Colorado Springs and Manitou 
favor w i th  vacationists largely because 
vantageous location at the base of 

Lieut. ZebuIon M.  Pike, leader of  
exploring party, discovered the peak late 
summer o f  1806. Strangely enough, 
whose name it bears, never set foot on 
though he valiantly undertook the 
camp at the site of Pueblo, 
the top of the "Grand Peak" only a few 
tant. Deceived by the clear air of 
his little party suffered many hardships 
ing the 9,000-foot level of a plateau far south 
peak and was forced by snow and cold 
don the effort November 

The first white man to attain the 
Dr. Edwin James, botanist, geologist 
of Major Long's expedition. With 

he made the ascent July 13, 1820, 
camp at the mouth of Monument Creek 

rado Springs) two days later. F o r  
years the mountain was 

Peak, a  name later 
Pike's Peak, honoring its 





THE ROYAL 
Leaving Canon City the train winds 

along the river to the entrance of the 
which is  a  gigantic chasm in  the heart 
mountains, cut from the summits of the 
to the very foundation stones. A t  the 
the Arkansas River, " the mother o f  
Gorge." A l o n g  this river follows the 
Rio Grande Western Railroad, a n  
feat once looked upon as well-nigh 
In the center of the Gorge, the base is 
feet wide, necessitating the building of 
famous Hanging Bridge, suspended over 
ing canyon stream. Another 
ing feat is the new suspension bridge 
trians and automobiles, which spans 
walls at a height of 1,053 feet—twice as 
any other bridge in the world. Nine-
each containing 2,100 strands of No. 9 
support the main span, which is 880 feet 
entire bridge is 1,260 
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ANGEL OF 
At the thriving town of  Salida, 

Royal Gorge Route, another 
of noble proportions overlooks this 
City of the Rockies." Through the 
Angel o f  Shawano, pictured 
realism o n  the massive slopes 
Shavano, appears with outstretched 
all the pure whiteness of wind-

The mountain was named after 
war chief of the Ines, who offered 
but dramatic fashion, a  prayer for 
of the first pale face to be buried 
beautiful Arkansas 

With arms outstretched toward 
bolic mountain 

"May the Great Spirit that 
the Sun have mercy on his 
he may go where our 
in the Happy Hunting Grounds 
forever home, and  forever 
friends.
Winter and summer, through 

the Angel of Shavano continues 
tive 
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MOUNT OF THE 
Now a natural monument, and 

a side trip from Minturn station on 
Gorge route of the Rio Grande, is 
of the Holy Cross. The sacred 
turess own handiwork, is fast 
shrined in the hearts of 
Growing larger year by year is 
cavalcade to the great white 
spiritual upl i f t  i s  sought i n  
tional 

Many years ago, perhaps in the 
the French explorers, comes a  
a Franciscan Friar, seeking a  sign 
giveness, after long and fruitless 
reached the pass which brings 
nearest to the great mountain. Here 
upon a  party of fur traders in  
camp. In the morning the traders 
monk kneeling in the snow, facing 
cross now glistening in the morning 
crest of the mountain shining 
gold. The kneeling figure was stiff 
but the features were transfixed with 
pression of ecstatic joy. A t  last 
was ended in the discovery of 
symbol of 
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THE 
Notable scenic attraction of 

sero Cutoff is Red Canon of 
rado River, unusual formations 
present a  brilliant 
of a  mighty upheaval, chiseled 
elements in the likeness 
Buddhist temples of  the 
many-hued rock formations 
been christened 

The Dotsero Cutoff, 
16, 1934, brought into existence 
fat Tunnel Route of the 
Grande Western Railroad, 
ver on its first and only 
continental railroad. 
Salt Lake City, Ogden and 
coast are 175 miles nearer 
via the  Moffat Tunnel than 
Royal 

View after view of 
est and refreshing beauty is 
the 38 miles of the 





TUNNEL 

At every turn 
of r o c k  seem to 
placed b y  nature as 
to the onward march 
tion. The unequaled 
features presented on 
derful trip cannot fail 
upon the tourist 
insurmountable 
have been met and 
the construction of 
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GORE 
Rugged Gore Canyon and 

range are named for Sir George 
wealthy I r i sh  sportsman 
panied by famous Indian scout 
and a  retinue of  fifty 
retaries, stewards, cooks, 
hunters, and servants 
Park, Colorado, i n  1855 and  
years exploring a n d  
bears, elk, deer, antelope and 
falo were killed by the party. 
ter of game was so wanton, in  
the Indians of  the region 
exterminate the 

Possessing a distinct 
Gore Canyon is longer, more 
deeper than most western 
and shadows, constantly 
its w i l d  majesty. I t s  massive 
delibly recording the 
cal history of  the making of  
Mountains. Geologis ts  say  
waters entered the western 
is the entrance to Middle 
of years ago to form an 
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EASTERN PORTAL OF THE 
Thru the heart of the Continent, from 

lantic to the Pacific slope of America in  
few 

This truly remarkable achievement 
possible by  the Moffat Tunnel, 50 miles 
from Denver. The bore, 6.2 miles in 
James Peak '4021 feet under the summit 
peak which rears its lofty head 13,260 
sea level. The tunnel apex, 9,239 feet 
is the highest point on the Moffat 
of the Denver & Rio Grande 

The name of Dr. Edwin James, first 
to reach the summit of Pike's Peak, is 
by James 

Total cost of the tunnel construction, 
by the People of Denver and eight 
ties, was $18,000,000. Wo r k  started 
1923. Completed i n  Feburary, 1928, 
Tunnel was then the longest railroad tunnel 
western 

Boring of the Moffat Tunnel was the 
in realization of the prophecy of 
Colorado's first territorial governor, who 
as the first year of the Civil War  
some day  trains would glide thru a  
under the Continental Divide. Bui lding 

sero Cutoff by the Denver & Rio 
ern Railroad fulfilled the dream of 

fat, pioneer Colorado railroad 
Denver should be placed o n  

trans-continental 
Thus it is that the 

Route of the Rio Grande 
with Colorado's 
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COLORADO'S 

Towering into the heavens in all their majestic grandeur and rugged beauty the noble peaks of this vast panoramic 
the heart of the Colorado Rockies reach into the realm of perpetual snow, bearing their crystal crowns in regal dignity as 
their supremacy over this picturesque domain. Mount Elbert, first on the left, has an elevation of 14,420 feet and is the 
est peak in the United States, California's Mount Whitney being 76 feet higher. Mount Massive, alongside Elbert, and just 
lower, shares with Washington's Mount Ranier the distinction of being third highest peak in the United States. Tw i n  
Turquoise Lake lie within the vast solitude of these peaks, which challenge the skill and endurance of the 



EST 

climbers. Just 4000 feet below these dizzy heights is Leadville, highest incorporated city in  the United States. Scene 
activity during Colorado's first gold rush in 1880, when rails of the Rio Grande reached into the Rockies, Leadville has 
tionally known for its historic interest and the scenic beauty of its environs. Tennessee Pass, 10,240 feet in  altitude, just 
higher than Leadvilie, is the pass thru which Denver & Rio Grande Western trains on the Royal Gorge Route cross the 
America. Water from the perpetual snows which cap the towering peaks divides at this pOint, part flowing east to 
river and finally to the Atlantic Ocean, The rest flows west, from the Eagle river into the Colorado, and thence to the 



MOUNTAIN 
Though Colorado is known as 

tain State of the Union it might well 
fied as the state where mountain 
meet, for a  generous portion of its 
rolling plains. Great stretches of 
ing land reach out into the 
or appear in startling magnitude in 
valleys of the 

A brief hour from Denver's 
level on the Moffat Tunnel Route of 
ver 6, Rio Grande Western Railroad 
ramic runs along high slopes of 
range. From an elevation of about 
there is CI breath-taking view of 
spread out in  a  beautiful 
reveals almost one-fourth the total 
Colorado i n  one all-embracing 
this sweeping expanse the states 
chusetts, Rhode Island and 
easily 

Verdant valleys nurtured 
rivers denote a remarkably 
cultural region. Coa l  mines 
over this section as further evidence 
natural 





UPPER COLORADO 
For 235 miles the Moffat Tunnel 

the Denver &  Rio Grande 
follows the  mighty Colorado River 
headwaters high on the west slope of 
tinental Divide t o  the  Utah desert. 
crystal-clear, tumbling mountain brook; 
smooth, placid stream; finally a 
lent river—all these moods are 
the Rio Grande traveler. Pictured is 
on the upper Colorado river, known as 
America's most famous trout 

Industrially, scientifically and  
ally, the Colorado presents more points 
terest than any other river in the 
From the crest of the Continent it 
western slope of  Colorado, passes 
and a corner of Arizona to Las 
where its waters are trapped by 
man-made walls of Boulder Dam, 
released to empty into the Gulf of 

The Colorado has been traversed 
only a  few times, Major Powell o f  the 
Geological Survey being the first to 
negotiate this 





GLENWOOD 
Once a  favorite 

of the Indians, Glenwood 
in a  pleasant valley sheltered 
sides by high wooded 

Central attraction of this 
tain resort is the famous 
Out in the open, under blue 
fragrant breezes ripple the 
the Yampah hot springs 
giving waters into the 
open-air, warm-water, pool
every day in 

Renowned a s  o n e  
greatest natural  
Springs i s  visited b y  
from every corner of the 
tive properties of  the 
and vapor caves have a  
reputatio

Invigorating climate 
surroundings characterize 
Springs, located midway 
ver and Salt Lake City, on the 
the Denver & Rio Grande 
roa





HAGERMAN 
an

SNOWMASS 

The sky-piercing pinnacle 
man Peak rises above 
spruce like a pillared 

With Snowmass Lake 
reflecting t h e  harmonious 
earth and  sky, a  picture 
beauty meets the eye. Tru ly,  
ent Yore describes Colorado in 
tiful poem, "There a re  
and paintings unhung" i n  this 
enchantmen

Hagerman Peak has an 
13,970 feet and stands sentinel 
beautiful country, typical o f  
Mountain region in 

In the Snowmass-Capitol 
the left a roaring mountain 
along with boisterous song. 
ranches reach back from 
and on distant hills and 
graze the open 

Glimpses of this intriguing 
be seen along the route of the Denver 
Rio Grande Western railroad 
wood 





GLENWOOD 
Of the many canyons 

the Colorado river on its long 
venturous journey t o  the  
possesses more exquisite 
Glenwood 

Walls o f  the canyon 
with evergreens, seeming to 
red rocks which form a  
ground for the dark, velvety 
the trees. Thm the deep, 
nel t h e  Colorado r iver  f lows 
smooth, crystal  clear, 
languid; now a  raging 
evening has turned the coloring 
canyon into shades of night, 
catches and reflects the silvery 
the moon—a picture 
beauty for the book of 

Shoshone Dam, 
electricity to furnish light and 
Denver and many other 
gives a hint of the gigantic 
upon the Colorado river 
down this turgid stream, where 
ers are trapped by the 
made walls of 





COLORADO NATIONAL 
Covering a n  area o f  

Colorado National Monument 
in 1911. I t  is seamed with 
combed with caves and 
filled with magnificent 
ties of petrified wood, and 
mains. Canyon walls, 
from the erosion of  
are h igh ly  colored. 
Grand junction and Fruita at 
elevation of 6,000 feet, the 
traversed b y  a  road twenty 
length along the rim of 
yon. The marvelous vista of 
rado River valley with Grand 
the Book Cliffs i n  the 
hances the scenic beauty 
National 

Most interesting of the 
remains of prehistoric plants 
is the great dinosaur bed which 
uncovered near Fruita. Record 
great reptiles i s  being 
petuated on the massive 
side





CASTLE 
Popular with travelers since 

the first Rio Grande narrow 
linked the cities of  Denver 
Castle Gate became one of 
attractions which resulted i n  
the railroad "Scenic Line of 
Its name is  taken from the 
high projecting points of 
which close in on UtahIs Price 
ley leaving only a  narrow 
sembling a  gateway in  the walls 
ancient castle. T h e  
have been compared with the 
nowned Gateway to the Garden 
Gods at the foot of Pikes Peak 

Castle Gate is also the 
trance to Price River Canyon, 
changing lights and Shadows 
enchanting sight in their play on 
formations of  the mighty cleft, 
which attain a height of 1,500 
the river 





MOUNT 
Called by  the Indians 

this reposeful mountain is crowned by 
mass of perpetual ice, with a well-
raine and glacial lake. Gleaming 
the early morning sunlight, 
most l iving glacier formation moves 
old 

The peak is 12,008 feel above the 
is located near the south end of 
Canyon near Provo, Utah. I t  is 
from Denver & Rio Grande 

Here also is the Timpanogos 
was created a national monument in 
great cavern, 1200 feet above the 
reached b y  a mile-long trail after a 
drive thru Provo from Utah Lake to 
of the 

The interior is thinly thatched with 
and white filigree of translucent 
ing exquisite designs, among which are 
Great Heart of Timpanogos," the 
and "Chocolate 

The cave is well  equipped 
ways, stairway and 





TEMPLE 
Salt Lake City visitors find 

in the heart of the city, the chief center 
terest. The Great Temple, a massive 
ite structure of remarkable 
the square, overlooking the Tabernacle, 
the largest auditoriums in the world. 
massive roof the great organ, hand-
hand-built, jo ins w i th  a  wonderful 
trained voices in expressing praise 
giving for the blessings bestowed upon 
ing, contented 

In the background stands the 
capitol, overlooking the city. I t  is one 
most magnificent buildings 

In the  summer o f  1847, 
leading h is  faithful followers, 
Emigration Canyon to v iew a  
seemed no more inviting than the 
which they had passed on their 
months journey in search of a  
But the inspired leader had seen 
in a vision long before that eventful 
begun. Striking his staff into the 
exclaimed "This is the place! 

Temple Square is surrounded b y  
wall of  stone and adobe enclosing a  
tract which holds the Assembly Hall, 

tractive building housing the Bureau 
formation, and  notable 

statues commemorating events 
history of these 





M O U N TA I N S  I N  
14,000 FEET 

Mount
I M o u n t  
2 Moun t  
3 Mount  
4 Blanca 

5 La Plata 
6 Crestone 
7 Uncompahgre 
8 Moun t  
9 Grays 

10 Torreys 
11 Castle 
12 Moun t  
13 Quandary 
14 Longs 
15 Moun t  
16 Moun t  
17 E l  
18 Crestone 
19 Shavano 
20 Mount  
21 M o u n t  
22 Mount  
23 Sat. 
24 Mount  
25 Mount  
26 Maroon 
27 Old 
28 Pikes 
29 K i t  Carson 
30 Capitol 
31 Windom 
32 Mount  
33 Snowmass 
34 Culebra 
35 Sunlight 
36 Mount  
37 Redcloud 
38 Mount  
39 Humboldt 
40 Li t t le 
41 M o u n t  
42 Stewart 
43 Wilson 
44 Grizzly 
45 Wetterhorn 
46 Sunshine 
47 Handies 
48 Nor th  
49 
50 M t .  
51 Pyramid 

Coun
La
La
Chaff
Alamosa, 

Huerfa
Chaff
Custer, 
Hinsda
Pa
Clear Creek, 
Clear Creek, 
Gunnison, 
Clear 

• 
Bould
Dolor
Chaff
Dolor
Cust
Chaff
Chaff
Chaff
Pa
Saguac
Our
Lake, 
Pitki
Costil
El 
Saguac
Pitki
La 
La 
Pitkin, 
Chstil
La 
Chaff
Hinsda
Clear 
Cust
Costil
Lake, 
Saguac
San 
Chaffee, 
Hinsdale, 
Hinsda
Hinsda
Pirki
Chaff
Chaff
Pitki

Attitu
14,42
14,40
14,39

14,36
14,33
14,29
14,28
14,28
14,27
14,26
14,25
14,25
14,25
14,25
14,25
14,24
14,20
14,19
14,17
14,17
14.17
14,17
14,14
14,14
14,14
14,12
14,12
14,11
14,10
14,10
14,09
14,08
14,07
14.06
14,06
14,05
14:04
14,04
14,04
14,04
14,03
14,03
14,02
14,02
14,01
14,01
14,01
14,000
14,000
14,000
14,00
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ROCKY 
NAT. 

CO 
DUDE 

RIDIN

ARM 

PUEBL

ALTITUDE

Na
Argenti
Berthou
Camer
Cebol
Coro
Cumbr
Cocheto
Fall 
Fremo
Hoosi
Hayd
Imogen
Independenc
La 
Lovela
Medan
Mil
Mo
Marsh
Monar
Mud
Mu
Op
Pe
Ponc
Rabbit 
Rat
Sangre 
Shimgullio
Ston
Tenness
Trout 
Weminuc
Wil low 
Wol f  

Na
Arapah
Cocheto
Colora
Grande 
Gunnis
Holy 
tLa 
'Medicine 
Montezu
Pi
Rio 
Rou
San 
San 
Uncompahg
White 

A N D  LOCAT IONS  
M O U N TA I N  

County 
Summit-
Clear Creek-
Larimer-
Hinsd
Gilpin-
Conej
Saguac
Larim
Lake-
Park-
Fremo
Ouray-San 
Lake-
Huerfano-
Clear Creek-
Saguache-
Grand-
Huerfano-
Sagtiac
Chaffee-
Jackson-
Custer-
San Juan-
Pitkin-
Chaffee-
Grand-Jackson-
Las 
Huerfano-
Hinsd
San 
La
Chaffee-
Hinsd
Park-
Mineral-

N AT I O N A L 
Headquart

Hot Sulphur 
Sali
Fort 
Grand 
Gunnis
Glenwood 
Moab, 
Laramie 
Manc
Colorado 
Monte 
Steamboat 
Pueb
Duran
Del
Glenwood 

'Lies Principally 
t i es  Principally 

13,13
11,31
10,28
10,39
11,66
10,00
10,03
11,79
11,32
11,54
10,78
13,11
12,09
9,37

11,99
10,15
10,75
9,7

10,95
11,65
8,77

11,80
11,35
12,71
8.9
9,6
7,8
9,45

11,02
12,59
10,27
9,3

10,62
9,6

10,85

Acrea
868,9

1,422,03
830,3
659,5
911,62

1,124,31
26,6
66,7

719,41
1,434,17
1,136,75

750,33
600,2

1,248,65
756,31
884,8
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